
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

30 January 2019

Dear Councillor

A Meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 7th February, 2019 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)

3 Declarations of Interest 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting.

When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.  

4 Chair's Update 

Actions from 14th November 2018 Corporate Scrutiny Meeting:
 Customer Portal;
 Quarter 2 Performance Report 2018/19

5 Responses to Reports of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

Update on responses received to Reports of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee:
 Festive Ward Grants Recommendations;
 Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy

6 Consideration of Matters referred to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
from Cabinet 

(Discussion item)

7 2018/19 Forward Plan 

(Discussion item – link to Forward Plan is attached)

http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=218&RP=120

8 Quarter 3 Performance Report 2018/19 (Pages 11 - 74)

(Report of the Leader of the Council)

9 Town Centre Update 

(To receive an update)

10 Progress Update on Tamworth assembly Rooms (Pages 75 - 80)

(Report of the Executive Director, Organisation)

11 Working Group Updates 

a Support for Members Working Group 

http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=218&RP=120


(Updates from each sub-group:
 IT
 Induction
 Ongoing)

b Webcasting Council Meetings Working Group 
(Update from Working Group)

12 Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Plan (Pages 81 - 82)

(Update and discussion on the Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Plan)

______________________________________

Access arrangements

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for.

Filming of Meetings

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information.

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 
possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 
of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 
public being accidentally filmed.   

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 
location of any cameras when selecting a seat.

FAQs

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here

.

To Councillors: J Oates, M Summers, C Cooke, R Ford, S Goodall, T Jay, Dr S Peaple, 
B Price and P Standen 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

HELD ON 14th NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors M Summers, C Cooke, 
R Ford, S Goodall, Dr S Peaple, B Price and P Standen

CABINET Councillor Chesworth

The following officers were present: Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues), 
Anica Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation) and Jo Hutchison (Democratic 
and Elections Officer)

38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Jay

39 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th October 2018 were approved and 
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor Dr. S Peaple)

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

41 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

None

42 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO CORPORATE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE FROM CABINET 

None

43 2018/19 FORWARD PLAN 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 14 November 2018

2

The Committee considered the Forward Plan for 2018/19.

44 CUSTOMER PORTAL 

The Portfolio Holder for Culture and Operational Services introduced the Head of 
Revenues who updated the Committee on the progress made on the Customer 
Portal project since the project had received approval from Cabinet in September 
2017.

In particular it was reported that following a procurement process Civica had been 
appointed to deliver a Customer Portal and the initial delivery would focus on 
Revenues and Housing.  

The Committee sought clarification and received assurances in a number of areas 
including:

 the ability of the procured service to coordinate with other Council systems;
 the accessibility of the service to customers and the continuation of a face 

to face service for customers who required it;
 whether the anticipate savings from the project would be delivered within 

year;
 how costs were being managed to ensure delivery to budget;
 the robustness of the IT infrastructure to ensure business continuity of the 

service;
 whether the management resources were available to support the project.

The Head of Revenues agreed to revert to the Committee on the following points:
 the annual ongoing costs, including licence fees, payable in respect of this 

service;
 consideration of the robustness of the IT infrastructure to support this 

service delivery.

RESOLVED that the Committee’s Work Plan be updated to include an 
update to this Committee in June 2019. 

(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor B Price)

45 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19 

The Report of the Leader of the Council on Quarter 2 Performance 2018/19 was 
received by the Committee and the Executive Director Organisation attended the 
meeting to respond to questions raised by the Committee.  It was noted that the 
report would be further considered by Cabinet on 29th November 2018.

The Committee sought clarification in a number of areas in the report which 
included:

 The upward trend in discretionary housing payments as well as the 
increase in housing rent arrears and the impact of Universal credit 
payments;

 The impact on the Council of the Chancellor’s Budget changes in terms of 
rebates on Council Tax to small businesses;

Page 6



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 14 November 2018

3

 The expected returns from the Commercial Investment Strategy and any 
changes in the percentage rate target;

 The colour coding on the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
tables in the report;

 How the grant for works undertaken at Kerria and Tinkers Green had been 
incorporated in the Housing Revenue Account figures;

 The reasons for the extent of the favourable variance in the Finance line of 
the General Fund;

 An update on the status of pond dredging works and in particular the silt 
analysis report;

 The sample size of the Feeling the Difference Survey;
 Details on the projects included within the performance measures for 

Commercial opportunities in business decision making;
 Clarification on the RAG status for Visitor Numbers as well as feedback 

from local business on the Fireworks Display.

Councillor B Price left the meeting.

RESOLVED That Corporate Scrutiny Committee endorsed the 
Quarter 2 Performance Report 2018/19 and its 
presentation to Cabinet

That the Housing team be invited to the Committee to 
provide an overview of the impact of discretionary 
housing payments as well as the increase in housing 
rent arrears and the impact of Universal credit 
payments upon the Council and that the item be added 
to the Committee’s Work Plan;

That an update on the Assembly Rooms be provided to 
the next Corporate Scrutiny Committee meeting and 
the Work Plan be amended accordingly;

That the Executive Director Organisation provided an 
update by circulation to the Committee in respect of the 
clarifications sought.

(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by 
Councillor Dr S Peaple)
 

46 WORKING GROUP UPDATES 

46.1 Festive Grants Recommendations 

The Committee received the Report of the Working Group on Festive Ward 
Grants Review.  The Working Group comprised Councillors Simon Peaple, Simon 
Goodall, Richard Ford and Martin Summers.  The Working Group reported that 
the application of the scheme had generally worked well.

Page 7



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 14 November 2018

4

RESOLVED That Cabinet be requested to investigate the potential for 
there to be more flexibility in the festive grant scheme to 
allow smaller groups that do not meet the exacting 
requirements that the scheme currently prescribes

That the scheme should not be openly promoted through 
the press.

That no issues were found in allowing grants to be 
awarded to the previous years’ recipients

(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor Dr.S Peaple)

46.2 Webcasting 

The Chair reported that he would be setting up a meeting of the Working Group 
shortly.

47 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY REPORT 

The Report of the Assistant Director Partnerships on the impact of the Private 
Sector Housing Enforcement Policy was received by the Committee.

The Committee sought clarification on:
 How the Planning team and the Licensing team worked in relation to 

housing enforcement matters;
 Whether consideration had been given to the Council establishing a self 

financing inspection scheme for HMOs.

RESOLVED That Cabinet be invited to consider whether to 
establish a self-financing scheme to regulate HMOs;

That a further review be undertaken by this 
Committee in 12 months time and that the matter be 
added to the Work Plan accordingly.

(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor C Cooke)

48 MOTION WITHOUT NOTICE 

RESOLVED that the meeting continue beyond 8.30pm in accordance with Rule 
9.1.13.

(Moved by Councillor P Standen and seconded by Councillor J Oates)

49 2018/19 CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan

Page 8



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 14 November 2018

5

Work Plan 2018 - 2019

DATE SUBJECT
Quarter 3 - 7th February
Quarter 4 - TBC

Quarterly Performance Reports;

7th February Assembly Rooms Update
7th February Town Centre item – Councillor Claymore to 

be invited
7th February Live Streaming/Webcasting Council 

Meetings – Working Group (JO, MS, PS, 
CC, RF, SP)

7th February Support for Members – Working Group 
(JO, MS, PS, CC, RF, SP, TJ, SG, BP

7th February  Combined Authority Scrutiny – TBC 
representative at WMCA scrutiny 
committee to be invited  to discuss 
Housing & Regeneration Report

TBC Update from Housing team on items in Q2 
Perf Report

TBC Gungate Site – Working Group (JO, RF, 
SG, CC (provisional) and Labour Group to 
nominate two attendees).

TBC Isolation – Working Group (TJ, JF and RB 
from H&W Scrutiny and JO, SP and CC 
from Corporate Scrutiny)

Ongoing Tenants Consultancy Group – Ongoing 
Updates after any meeting.

TBC Review of senior management 
restructuring

TBC / mid 2019 Garage Sites 

13th March Constitution Review
TBC Corporate investment strategy

June 2019 Customer Portal – Update on progress
November 2019 Private Sector Housing – Enforcement 

Policy – 12 month update
Festive Ward Grants – review of 2018 
scheme

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings

Thursday 7th February  2019 – 6.30pm

Wednesday 13th March  2019

Page 9



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 14 November 2018

6

The Committee considered and recommended that the date of the next meeting 
be changed to Thursday 7th February at 6.30pm.

Chair 

Page 10



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2019

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19

EXEMPT INFORMATION

Not applicable

PURPOSE

This report aims to provide Corporate Scrutiny Committee with a performance and 
financial health-check.  The report will then be considered by Cabinet on 21st 
February 2019.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Corporate Scrutiny Committee endorses the contents of this report

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report is divided into the following sections:

1. Overview of corporate plan actions, measures and corporate risks,
2. Impact of welfare benefit reform,
3. Sustainability Strategy,
4. Financial health check

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Not applicable

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

There are none

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND

There are none

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

There are none

REPORT AUTHOR

John Day

APPENDICES

Quarter Three 2018/19 Performance Report

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Quarter Three 2018/19 Performance Report

1. Overview of corporate plan actions, measures and corporate risks,
2. Impact of Welfare Benefit Reform on Council services,
3. Medium term financial strategy monitoring,
4. Financial healthcheck.

Appendix A 2017 to 2020 Corporate Plan actions and performance measures update,
Appendix B Corporate Risks,
Appendix C General Fund & Housing Revenue Account main variances,
Appendix D Capital programme monitoring,
Appendix E Treasury management update.

Page 13



1. Overview of corporate plan actions, performance measures and corporate 
risks

The current status of corporate plan actions, measures and corporate risks is shown 
[...]
 2 star rated 43 Q2 2018/19

The quarterly percentage of planned high risk interventions undertaken 100% Q2 2018/19

The percentage of planned interventions undertaken 100% Q2 2018/19

The percentage of complaints relating to smoking legislation responded to 100% H1 2018/19

The annual percentage of planned inspections undertaken of industry for 
environmental emissions

100% 2017/18

Satisfaction of business with local authority regulation services (Tamworth) 83% 2017/18

Food establishments in the area which are broadly compliant with food hygiene 
law (Tamworth)

91.4% 2017/18

P
age 30



Corporate Priority 2. Growing strong together in Tamworth

Project/Action Growth & Regeneration in Tamworth

Desired Outcome Enterprise Quarter regeneration including a modernised cultural offer, enhanced night-time offer, quality public realm, and facility for new 
businesses to grow
The delivery of a vibrant and meaningful inward investment strategy to promote the Town to business
Delivery of a trading arm to provide facility to invest in assets such as housing and commercial facilities which can provide sustainable income 
to the Council
Continued progression of enhancement to Tamworth’s gateways
The production of a town centre strategy Continued engagement with West Midland Combined Authority, Local Enterprise Partnerships for the 
purpose of growth, skills, infrastructure and economy

Latest Update

Milestones Due Date Completed 
(Yes/No)

Note

The Opening of the Enterprise Centre 31-May-2017 Yes The centre is operational and currently 
100% occupied.

Scoping works for both the production of an inward investment strategy and a 
town centre strategy.

30-Jun-2017 Yes  

Re-opening of the Assembly Rooms and new facility at the Carnegie Centre 28-Feb-2019 No Marketing for the Carnegie Centre has 
commenced

Adoption of the inward investment strategy and the town centre strategy 31-Mar-2019 No Cabinet agreed an approach to town 
centre activity and considered a range 
of pro
[...]
 -

Lloyds Bank 1,000,000 1.1000% 30-Nov-18 29-Nov-19 -

Goldman Sachs 10,000,000 1.17% - - 180 day

Santander 10,000,000 1.00% - - 180 day

MMF - Ignis 2,300,000 0.70%* - - On call

MMF – PSDF 8,629,000 0.75%* - - On call

Total 69.93 0.86 (avg)

* Interest rate fluctuates daily dependant on the funds investment portfolio; rate quoted is approximate 7 day average.

Page 73



External Borrowing as at 31st December 2018:

Borrowing from PWLB    
     

Loan Number Rate Principal Start Maturity

475875 8.875% 1,200,000 29/04/1995 25/04/2055
478326 8.000% 1,000,000 17/10/1996 17/10/2056
479541 7.375% 1,000,000 28/05/1997 28/05/2057
479950 6.750% 2,000,000 02/10/1997 03/09/2057
481087 5.625% 3,000,000 22/06/1998 22/06/2058
481641 4.500% 1,400,000 09/10/1998 09/10/2058
483694 4.875% 92,194 21/12/1999 18/10/2059
488835 5.000% 2,000,000 01/07/2004 01/07/2034
490815 4.250% 1,000,000 24/11/2005 24/05/2031
494265 4.430% 2,000,000 21/01/2008 01/01/2037
494742 4.390% 700,000 15/08/2008 15/08/2058
500759 3.520% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2053
500758 3.510% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2054
500757 3.510% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2055
500761 3.510% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2056
500755 3.500% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2057
500756 3.500% 3,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2058
500753 3.500% 1,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2059
500760 3.490% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2060
500762 3.490% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2061
500754 3.480% 5,668,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2062

504499 3.230% 3,000,000 30/11/2015 30/11/2065

Total 63,060,194

Page 74



1

CORPORATE SCRUTINY

THURSDAY 7TH FEBRUARY 2019

PROGRESS UPDATE ON TAMWORTH ASSEMBLY ROOMS

Report of the Executive Director, Organisation and Assistant Director, 
Operations and Leisure

Exempt Information
None.

Purpose

To provide members with a comprehensive update in respect of the Assembly 
Rooms project.

Background

On 20th December 2018, Cabinet considered a detailed update with regards 
to Tamworth Assembly Rooms.  At that time:

 A design free
[...]

 Able to analyse data, solve problems and apply creative solutions, new concepts 

and untried ideas.  
 Full driving licence – this post attracts an Casual Car User Allowance

P
age 79



 To Act as Duty Manager as required
 To act as licensee/DPS for the Assembly Rooms ensuring that all legal 

requirements are adhered to.

Strategy/Policy Development
 To develop policy and strategic initiatives in partnership with other to improve 

the commercial viability of the Assembly rooms.
 Operational services policies and procedures

Attributes            
 Personal credibility with a high degree of integrity 
 Resilient and resourceful in the face of conflict and uncertainty 
 Commands the confidence of members, staff and partners

P
age 80



Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan

Work Plan 2018 - 2019

DATE SUBJECT
Quarter 3 – 7 February
Quarter 4 - TBC

Quarterly Performance Reports;

7 February Assembly Rooms Update
7 February Town Centre item – Councillors Pritchard 

and Claymore to be invited
7 February Live Streaming/Webcasting Council 

Meetings – Working Group (JO, MS, PS, 
CC, RF, SP)

7 February Support for Members – Working Group 
(JO, MS, PS, CC, RF, SP, TJ, SG, BP

TBC – 13th March? Update from Housing Team on items in Q2 
Perf Report

Ongoing / 13th March? Tenants Consultancy Group – Ongoing 
Updates after any meeting.

13th March Constitution Review
TBC Gungate Site – Working Group (JO, RF, 

SG, CC (provisional) and Labour Group to 
nominate two attendees).

TBC Isolation – Working Group (TJ, JF and RB 
from H&W Scrutiny and JO, SP and CC 
from Corporate Scrutiny)

TBC Review of senior management 
restructuring

TBC / mid 2019 Garage Sites 

June 2019 Festive Ward Grants – review of 2018 
scheme

June 2019 Customer Portal – update on progress 
November 2019 Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 

– 12 month update
TBC Corporate investment strategy

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings

 7 February  2019

Wednesday 13th March  2019

Page 81

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Quarter 3 Performance Report 2018/19
	Appendix 1 Quarter 3 Performance Report 2018/19

	10 Progress Update on Tamworth assembly Rooms
	Job Profile

	12 Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

HELD ON 7th FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors M Summers, C Cooke, 
R Ford, S Goodall, Dr S Peaple and B Price

CABINET: Councillors D Cook and R Pritchard

The following officers were present: Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), 
Matthew Bowers (Assistant Director Growth & Regeneration), John Day 
(Corporate Performance Officer) and Jo Hutchison (Democratic and Elections 
Officer)

50 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Jay and Councillor P 
Standen

51 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 2018 were approved and 
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by Councillor M Summers)

52 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

RESOLVED under Procedure Rule 9.1.3 that the agenda item on the Quarter 3 
Performance Report 2018/19 be brought forward to item 53.

(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple).

53 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19 

The Leader of the Council provided the Corporate Scrutiny Committee with a 
performance and financial health-check.  The report would be considered by 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 7 February 2019

2

Cabinet on 21st February 2019.  The Leader invited questions from the 
Committee.

The Committee discussed the following areas and requested further clarifications 
as set out below:

 The underspend recorded in the General Fund in respect of the Assistant 
Director Finance and Assistant Director Assets.  It was reported that work 
continued regularly in all areas to identify underspends and non-budgeted 
income and in order to address clarifications sought on the Q2 Quarterly 
Performance Report an additional table had been introduced to the Q3 
Report to record significant variances.  This table highlighted that non-
budgeted income derived from additional lease income, fees and charges 
income, grant income, GBSLEP returned levy, and additional interest.

 Corporate Scrutiny Committee noted that changes had been made to the 
report to reflect previous comments raised by the Committee and thanked 
the Knowledge and Performance Manager;

 Clarification be circulated to members of the Committee on the reasons for 
the housing evictions recorded in the Q3 Report;

 The impact of Universal Credit on the rent arrears figures for Council 
tenants and the costs of the transition arrangements implemented to 
support the transition and the extent to which any arrears would impact the 
Council’s funds to maintain its housing stock;

 Clarification to be circulated to members of the Committee on how the 
Discretionary Housing Payments were being utilised, and whether there 
was any linkage to size and occupation of housing stock;

RESOLVED that
Corporate Scrutiny Committee endorsed the Q3 
Performance Report for 2018/19 and its presentation to 
Cabinet;

The Leader of the Council and the Knowledge and Performance Manager left the 
meeting.

54 CHAIR'S UPDATE 

The Chair reported and the Committee agreed that members of the Committee 
had received written updates on the following matters which were raised at the 14 
November 2018 meeting:

 the Customer Portal;
 Quarter 2 Performance Report 2018/19.

55 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Chair reported to the Committee on the recommendations of this Committee 
which were made to Cabinet at its meeting on 29 November 2018:

 Festive Ward Grants Scheme – Cabinet considered and agreed the 
Committee’s recommendations, in particular to ensure that there was 
sufficient flexibility in the scheme to enable small groups to access grants.  
It was further reported that a briefing note from the Partnership Funding 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 7 February 2019

3

Officer on the outcome of the 2018 scheme would be circulated to 
members for information;

 Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy – Cabinet agreed to investigate 
the establishment of a self-financing inspection scheme to regulate HMOs.

56 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CORPORATE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET 

None.

57 2018/19 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan for 2018/19.

58 TOWN CENTRE UPDATE 

The Chair introduced the Assistant Director, Growth and Regeneration and the 
Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance who had been invited to attend the 
meeting to provide an update on the Town Centre Strategy and on Town Centre 
Assets.

The Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration reported that in November 2018 
Cabinet approved the production of a Town Centre Strategy and a programme 
management approach to the delivery of town centre activities and projects and a 
budget associated with that.

It was reported that certain projects were already underway, such as in the 
Enterprise Quarter with the Tamworth Assembly Rooms and at the Castle.  It was 
further reported that new projects were starting to go through the project 
management approach, with Executive Leadership Team management and 
Scrutiny Committee oversight.

The Assistant Director, Growth and Regeneration reported that consultation was 
underway on a Design Supplementary Planning Document.  This document 
would provide design guidance to those who would be considering activity which 
would result in physical change within the built environment.

Engagement activity on the development of the town centre had started with a 
video from the Leader of the Council which had reached more than 15000 people 
on Facebook.  

Councillor Ford joined the meeting.

The Committee discussed and sought clarifications in the following areas:
 In terms of the consultation on the town centre regeneration, as well as 

promotion via Facebook there activity on other social media platforms, and 
there was also an article in the Tamworth Herald.  The intention was to 
direct consultation traffic to the Tamworth Borough website and the area 
where members of the public could share their ideas;

 The level of engagement on the more technical consultation on the Design 
Supplementary Planning Document;



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 7 February 2019

4

 It was reported that currently desktop work only was underway on the 
Gungate project and the Council was not yet ready to consult externally on 
this project.  It was expected that a report on progress made with the 
desktop assessment, and what the opportunities could be, would be 
available in June 2019.

The Committee thanked the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Growth for his 
update, who then left the meeting.

The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance provided an update on the Council’s 
assets in the town centre and the asset management strategy and the financial 
capital asset strategy.  It was reported that currently work was underway to 
assess the Council owned assets in the town centre and how these related to our 
wider financial strategies.  At the moment work in this area was in development 
and at a planning phase, and it would not be until later in the year that there 
would be sufficient information available on which to make some decisions.

It was reported that work would be undertaken to look at all Council owned assets 
individually, and as a wider overall picture for the authority.  Some work had 
already been undertaken on vacant properties and options.  Once there was an 
overall picture of the state of all assets and the opportunities available for all 
properties and costs associated, it would be possible to consider the best solution 
for the authority.  This would then be looked at in terms of the wider town centre 
strategy.  It was clarified that the asset management strategy would be looking at 
all Council owned assets and not just those within the immediate town centre.

Further clarity was sought on the criteria which would be applied in making 
decisions on the future of such Council assets.  It was reported that once there 
was clarity on the condition of all assets, the opportunities and a complete set of 
information available on all the assets, the criteria could be established.  It was 
further reported that the broader government agenda on town centres had also 
developed and any decisions would be undertaken in this different environment. 

The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance reported that he expected that the 
review of assets would be completed by December 2019, and according the 
Committee requested a further update from the Portfolio Holder at that time.

The Committee thanked the Portfolio Holder for his update.

59 PROGRESS UPDATE ON TAMWORTH ASSEMBLY ROOMS 

The Report of the Executive Director, Organisation and Assistant Director, 
Operations and Leisure in respect of the Assembly Rooms project was 
considered by the Committee.

The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance left the meeting.

60 WORKING GROUP UPDATES 

60.1 Support for Members Working Group 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 7 February 2019

5

The Chair tabled a report on the Member Support Working Group which included 
recommendations from one of the three sub-groups which comprised this 
Working Group.

It was reported that the member induction sub-group had concluded its work and 
that it proposed that the following recommendations be made to Cabinet:

1. At signing of the declaration newly elected and returning members will 
receive an up dated list of officers and details of their responsibilities.

2. At the earliest opportunity post local election existing members will receive 
an up dated list of officers and details of their responsibilities

3. At signing of the declaration newly elected and returning members will 
receive  “First point” of contact details

4. At the earliest opportunity post local election existing members will receive  
“First point” of contact details

5. Contact details of officers and information how and who to escalate issues 
with will be circulated to all members in full at the start of the municipal 
year.

6. Updates from cabinet members and senior officers highlighting key 
projects of the year, risks and challenges against their corporate plans will 
be presented to all members at the earliest opportunity post the Council’s 
AGM

7. Where scrutiny receives reports, papers must be updated with the latest 
information. Including cabinet papers as appendices.

8. the supply of paper to members be removed from the constitution and 
printed copies of reports to be administered on a case by case 
assessment. 

It was reported that the remaining two sub-groups; on ICT support to members 
and Information exchange with members were ongoing.

RESOLVED that the following recommendations from Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee be made to Cabinet:

1. At signing of the declaration newly elected and returning members would 
receive an up dated list of officers and details of their responsibilities.

2. At the earliest opportunity post local election existing members would 
receive an up dated list of officers and details of their responsibilities.

3. At signing of the declaration newly elected and returning members would 
receive  “First point” of contact details.

4. At the earliest opportunity post local election existing members would 
receive  “First point” of contact details.

5. Contact details of officers and information how and who to escalate issues 
with would be circulated to all members in full at the start of the municipal 
year.

6. Updates from cabinet members and senior officers highlighting key 
projects of the year, risks and challenges against their corporate plans 
would be presented to all members at the earliest opportunity post the 
Council’s AGM.

7. Where scrutiny receives reports, papers must be updated with the latest 
information. Including cabinet papers as appendices.



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 7 February 2019

6

8. the supply of paper to members be removed from the constitution and 
printed copies of reports to be administered on a case by case 
assessment.

(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple)

60.2 Webcasting Council Meetings Working Group 

The Chair reported that work remained ongoing within this Working Group.  It was 
reported that the working group did not consider that live webcasting would be 
supported on a financial basis.

61 CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

The Committee considered the Work Plan and agreed the amended Work Plan as 
follows:

Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 7 February 2019

7

Work Plan 2018 - 2019

DATE SUBJECT
Quarter 4 - TBC Quarterly Performance Reports;

13th March Update from Housing Team on items in 
Perf Report, including:

 Impact on lettings policy
 Discretionary Housing Payments
 Hardship Grant  and Hardship Fund
 Disabled Facilities Grant position

Ongoing / 13th March? Tenants Consultancy Group – Ongoing 
Updates after any meeting.

13th March Constitution Review
13th March Live Streaming/Webcasting Council 

Meetings – Working Group (JO, MS, PS, 
CC, RF, SP)

13th March Support for Members – Working Group – 2 
remaining sub-groups (JO, MS, PS, CC, RF, 
SP, TJ, SG, BP

TBC / mid 2019 Garage Sites 

June 2019 Festive Ward Grants – review of 2018 
scheme

June 2019 Customer Portal – update on progress 
June 2019 Town Centre Strategy update 
TBC Gungate Site – Working Group (JO, RF, 

SG, CC (provisional) and Labour Group to 
nominate two attendees).

TBC Isolation – Working Group (TJ, JF and RB 
from H&W Scrutiny and JO, SP and CC 
from Corporate Scrutiny)

TBC Review of senior management 
restructuring

November 2019 Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 
– 12 month update

December 2019 Asset Management Review update 
(including town centre) – Councillor R 
Pritchard to be invited

TBC Corporate investment strategy



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 7 February 2019

8

Chair 

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings

Wednesday 13th March  2019


